The policy of reducing the cost of liabilities has led to a 75 basis points reduction in the

annual average rate of customer funds and stood at 1.23% at the end of the year, which

compares with 1.98% in 2014 (Table 3a). On the other hand, the average annual intrest rate

of loans dropped by 81 basis points, from 3.53% to 2.72%. Due to this combined effect,

customer spread inevitably decreased by 6 basis points to 1.49%.

Table 4a – Evolution of equity and average annual rates

From the analysis of Images 1 and 2, and following the trend witnessed in the previous years,

we can see the maintenance of the downward turn both in the average rate of loans and in

customer funds with the consequent effect in terms of the total of investments and assets. In

2015 and given the current scenario of the evolution of interest rates, although customer

spread has decreased, the management of average prices and volumes of total assets and

liabilities has allowed for a significant increase in net interest margin (which results from the

difference between the average investment rate and the average fund rate), increasing by 10

basis points to 1.43%.

Average annual rate Average annual rate Change

2015 2014 2015/2014

(%)  (%)  (p.p.)

Loans and advances to customers (a) 2,72 3,53 -0,81

Deposits with banks 0,11 0,36 -0,25

Financial assets 2,51 2,46 0,05

Other assets 0,05 0,08 -0,03

Total Assets ( b ) 2,49 2,73 -0,25

Deposits from customers ( c ) 1,23 1,98 -0,75

Deposits from banks 0,15 0,38 -0,23

Equity accounts 0,00 0,00 0,00

Other liabilities 9,40 8,84 0,55

 Total Liabilities and Equity (d) 1,06 1,40 -0,35

Customer spread (a - c) 1,49 1,55 -0,06

Net Interest Income (b - d) 1,43 1,33 0,10

Table 3a . Evolution of annual average rates. Margins

 16

Annual Report and Accounts

Image 1 - Customer Spread

Image 2 - Net interest Margin

Banking income

In 2015, net fees and commissions charged to customers for the sale of products and

services totalled 49.9 million euros, which corresponds to a decrease by around 10.5% when

compared with the previous year (Image 3).

Image 3 - Net Fees and Commissions

Complementing that information, Table 4 shows the main items that have contributed to the

change in net fees and commissions for the period. We would like to highlight the positive